the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2022. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2022 or at any

future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group and the Target Company, as set out in the published

interim report of the Company for the six month ended 30 June 2022 and the accountants’ report

on the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular respectively, and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2022

The Target
Company

as at
30 June

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 8,566 76,748 (17,115) – – 68,199
Property, plant and equipment 2,195 – 17,115 – – 19,310
Right-of-use assets 16,413 – – – – 16,413
Goodwill 134,952 – – – – 134,952
Other intangible assets 68,325 – – – – 68,325
Deferred tax assets 3,718 – – – – 3,718
Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive

income 23,174 – – – – 23,174

257,343 76,748 – – – 334,091

Current assets
Inventories 29,717 – – – – 29,717
Trade and bills receivables and contract assets 207,560 – – – – 207,560
Loan receivables 595 – – – – 595
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 64,150 1,342 – – – 65,492
Pledged deposits 25,270 – – – – 25,270
Debt investment at fair value through profit or loss 11,945 – – – – 11,945
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss 13,023 – – – – 13,023
Cash and cash equivalents 53,958 19 – (37,520) (840) 15,617

406,218 1,361 – (37,520) (840) 369,219

Current liabilities
Trade payables 185,669 – – – – 185,669
Contract liabilities 17,549 – – – – 17,549
Other payables and accruals 20,038 586 – – – 20,624
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 38,920 – – 37,520 – 76,440
Tax payable 16,167 – – – – 16,167

278,343 586 – 37,520 – 316,449

Net current assets 127,875 775 – (75,040) (840) 52,770

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 385,218 77,523 – (75,040) (840) 386,861

Non current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 10,692 – – – – 10,692
Amount due to a director of the Target Company – 25,124 – (25,124) – –

Convertible bond 22,702 – – – – 22,702
Deferred tax liabilities 10,249 – – – – 10,249

43,643 25,124 – (25,124) – 43,643

Net assets 341,575 52,399 – (49,916) (840) 343,218

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Note 1 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 30 June 2022 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended

30 June 2022.

Note 2 The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 30 June

2022 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, and translated into Renminbi (‘‘RMB’’), which is the presentation

currency of the Group, at the exchange rate adopted by the Group at 30 June 2022.